

Nos. 11-72891, 11-72943, 12-70440, 12-70459

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED: May 15, 2012
BEFORE: Kozinski, Chief Judge, Bea, and Ikuta, Circuit Judges

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIVE VILLAGE OF POINT HOPE, *et al.*,

**INUPIAT COMMUNITY OF THE ARCTIC SLOPE,
*Petitioners,***

v.

**KEN SALAZAR, Secretary of the Interior, *et al.*,
*Respondents,***

and

**SHELL OFFSHORE INC., and STATE OF ALASKA,
*Intervenor-Respondents.***

Petitions for Review of Department of Interior Decisions

**SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE AMERICAN
PETROLEUM INSTITUTE, CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, INTERNATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF DRILLING
CONTRACTORS, AND U.S. OIL AND GAS ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT
OF RESPONDENTS**

**Steven J. Rosenbaum
Bradley K. Ervin
COVINGTON & BURLING LLP
1201 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20044-7566
(202) 662-5568
(202) 778-5568 fax
Attorneys for Amici**

April 3, 2012

Of Counsel:

**Harry M. Ng
Stacy R. Linden
American Petroleum Institute
1220 L Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 682-8248**

**Robin S. Conrad
Rachel L. Brand
National Chamber Litigation Center, Inc.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Suite 214
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337**

**Quentin Riegel
National Association of Manufacturers
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-3058**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
ARGUMENT	2
I. The OCS Review Process Has Operated As Intended by Congress	2
A. The Five-Year Leasing Program	2
B. Lease Sale 193	6
C. Shell’s 2012 Revised Chukchi Sea Exploration Plan	10
II. Petitioners Are Not Entitled to the Relief They Seek	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	4
<i>Native Village of Point Hope v. Salazar</i> , 730 F. Supp. 2d 1009 (D. Alaska 2010)	8
<i>Native Village of Point Hope v. Salazar</i> , No. 1:08-cv-00004 (D. Ak. Feb. 13, 2012), slip op. at 3.....	10
STATUTES	
43 U.S.C. § 1344(a)(2).....	4
43 U.S.C. § 1344(d)(2).....	3
43 U.S.C. § 1349(c)(1).....	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
30 C.F.R. § 250.233(b)(1).....	14
